Company has no intention to exercise the Issue Mandate to allot and issue any new Shares.

LETTER OF ADVICE FROM MENLO CAPITAL LIMITED

— 11 —

As advised by the Directors, the Issue Mandate provides another alternative to the Directors to

raise financing for the Group’s businesses and the Directors will use such method of financing which

serves the best interest of the Group. We consider that it is sensible and reasonable for the Directors

to make reference to the then financial position of the Group in order to decide on the financing

method for the future development of the Group.

IV. Potential dilution to shareholding of the Independent Shareholders

Set out below is a table showing (i) the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) for illustrative purpose, the shareholding structure of the Company upon full

utilization of the Issue Mandate (assuming that the Issue Mandate will be approved at the EGM and

that no new Shares will be issued or no Shares will be repurchased by the Company between the Latest

Practicable Date and the date of the EGM):

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
full utilization of

the Issue Mandate

Shares % Shares %

Chuang Eugene
Yue-chien (Note) 820,126,141 7.02 820,126,141 5.85

Public Shareholders

Heritage International Holdings Limited 517,672,000 4.43 517,672,000 3.69

Evolution Master Fund Limited SPC, Segregated Portfolio M 491,756,000 4.21 491,756,000 3.51

Other Public 7,901,540,847 67.67 7,901,540,847 56.39

Issue Mandate — — 2,335,462,597 16.67

The Placees 1,946,218,000 16.67 1,946,218,000 13.89

Total 11,677,312,988 100.00 14,012,775,585 100.00

Notes: Mr. Chuang Eugene Yue-chien is the elder brother of the chairman of the Company, Mr. Chuang Yueheng, Henry.

As can be seen from the above table, the aggregate shareholding of the existing other public

Shareholders will be decreased from approximately 67.67% as at the Latest Practicable Date to

approximately 56.39% upon full utilization of the Issue Mandate.

Taken into account that (i) the Issue Mandate provides a financial flexibility to the Group for

further development of its business as well as in other potential investments and/or acquisitions as and

when such opportunities arises in the future; (ii) the Issue Mandate provides an alternative to raise new